MMU Ready toolhead

Edition Date: 2026-01-10




Frii LA

FAZEIEF, FiISER—
L RIER AR EEARR S E
FRIENL, LUEIERIENEL,
A latch-side (§HAM)
SIS FASkARFT
Jabberwocky #H{T4EFRIFT
MEFERY—MI; M hinge-
side (EBEM) MIAETFENR
B ThERE R —M,

FreaBEEAT, IBEERE R
7=, {£ Motor Mount (EB#/l
X&) A9FIENGhRdE M3
RISIZE,

AEBFERSH:
M3 FAHEE x 2




Friplg A

EE P LAGZEREA
Motor Mount (EB¥l%2Z8) L
AYHEFL,

iRz ETER, FEANIR
BEZRAIFETREE.




IE

Bz AR, (RerT LA
BN, BRETIREHE
JBEGRRR R, (RAJLAERN
SRLTIGHEHBET#,

XN ERERRITERET: A
SRANATELRATRIZ B, 1B
FIEATIER, TASE
R E EARINL




Frii LA

{EFFTEPRI T E %% MR84-
ZZ WK, 1z T BRRITEA
THERIEIEINSYSESD, F
PSR ENBIEATERE.

ALRFrEREN:
MR84-2Zx 1




Frii LA

(ERFIENIN T E% % MR84-
ZZ #K, ZTBRNRITEN
THELREIEINYSESD, F
B LEARERENBI TR R E.

BiERAEHPIEE—R
£ M3x35 siEEI<RYIRLL

(AR ER¥TFIR22) |, F
& M3 73R8, BT
FWTHEDIEJ SAEREEE!
M,

RNEBFIERSH:
M3x35magEEI<AYIRZZx 1
M37 FtEEd X 1




Frii LA

IFff%2%A) MR84-Z2Z ik 5= SREERVERESTF.




Friplg A

T3k, % BondTech €8
IXENSEE % %<2l Motor
Mount (EBH3ZER) L.

R EELE, B2
(R RE MRS R EFLAL

AERFrERSMH:

BondTech E5IKEIAESX 1




Friplg A

MEEAIEMIE M4x18mm
E{EEN BondTech IRE)
&1 .

EMHASTEFER,
LR IREHE,

ATBFFELSH:
M4x18mm TENIEEX 1




Fr L2 %

MEREE I LABR%,
FHIAENEARRE,




Friplg A

T RHIT FrHTAREAas
(Mid-body assembly) £
HiE.

ISR FEH2EIERIFTED
18 BEBbR. RREIRT
iF, AR, BILUMER#T]
P TiEHE.

1




Friplg A

Rz, (ReirT LA
BN, BRETIREH
JBEGREEEERL, (RATLAERN
SRLTIGHBET .

XN ERERRITERET: W
SRANRTE LT R E2E, 2B
BISHEANTER, MASE
R E EAZRINL




Frii LA

NEFRBNEE4AILDO T
ar LS

AETBIFERSH:
LDO TEUZERx 4




T BUEE WSS MR EE NIRRT OME.

14



Frii LA

E T3k, % MR84-ZZ ik

%<3 PISEE (mid-body)
th, ERZBIERISR R
FE—NHER FRYTEN TR,

EEREATRIEE—R
£ M3x35 BREEIKRIIRLL
(REWERFFRZE) |, FF

foe M3 73AiRE, BIYiXK
§1¢E\THEIJIE1%EE7¥<IEIE§U
M,

AETBIFELSH:
MR84-ZZ4fiFx 1
M3x35mmalE<HIIE22x 1
M37SRIER X 1

15



Friplg A

MNEMERTLIER], BBt
AR IR EER R R .

SNSRI, BENH T B4R
(IRAILMERENPES—R
ZARIMAERSH ViR,

fEARANEIR) . 0ER
OEEE, AREMENEE.




Frii LA

EEER: WAYISSEA
RIOETTE.

SBIMERFTE, BTG
EANR SRR SRR




Hr L4 %

%ﬁﬁﬁ1ﬂﬂ?ﬁ)\M4x1 8MmME(L

LTRSS
M4x18mmiE{rIsEx 1




Friplg A

%% LDO PEEK EEHix #[
TS24 Orbiter 556,
IBERIIAFT B SRS STIERS,
R EEE=SE Bl
252 (Motor Mount) %
FELE,

SENICEM RO IERXIST.
Fe IR FCHIR N SRR T#E
BEMNTENE, MATAE
RRfR.

ATBRFTER M
LDOEE X 1
FoBLT OrbitertgEx1




Frii LA

SEWC AR SIS,
Fer7 ECHIB N ASHRNL T#E/
BERNFEMVE, WG TA
AR,




Frii LA

EIR, BHREAl (mid-
body) SHH13%Z%2 (motor-
mount) HIEF—iC, iR
WEeIEFARISF, FH M4 EfiL
XS MR,




Frii LA

BN R RReE7iE .
XEF— I EEANER: IK
A SFEMER Z BINFE
DE[EPs (backlash) .

WED% BFEEEFRIE
&, ERERERIXEINE.
Wiz AN OERER, R
R AFE ZEANE, BT
&R, MRDALECNENE
BHiRBEE, AIRERITEMH=F
EIa)E,

XS ANEERNERETTED
XEET, XEEH T
ABS/ASA #RHE 100% EF
=TI,




Friplg A

EY—Ef 6x3mm N52 §i5k,
BEIEN RidEEF (Mid-
body) AYMIME.

FIENRREN, TR E
/U2 BREIER, FoLETEiRdE
gREHEH. FEgLABIES
ErncHEaRYE, TRER
LELNEISRBH (cutter
assembly) B, HikMEES
IHL AR R

LTEELEH:
6x3 N52H4 kX 1




Frii LA

{EFIPRERASHEN M3x10 £k
122 (BHCS) RH=EMTEIE
E—RHTE.

IV TFECASIEIESEAS IS
(BIRZIEAL) |, BEEAN
AFEMH (Mid-body) TIER.
R~ (ERWRRERY C Bl
BI985EE, RILUSERTE
S IR EZRE _EIEAN.

REBFIER S
AEEEMM3x 10 BHC SRS 2x 2
ECASEZ28x 1




Frii LA

BTk, 2HZE Guidler,

B, 5 LDO PEEK EEH
R B TCIESL Orbiter
it P, RE, BERS
Guidler FAYEXITF, FHER
M4x16 TEfifE B2,

BE, %% M3x6 FLA7S
falgee (FHCS) , I¥&E&E5
Guidler EEFFF——IthiR22
B ERER T AREEM IFE

——
><

o

AEBFERNAEH:
LDO PEEKEEHl/Fx 1
FAB4Y Orbitert5itx 1
M4x16mmiE{rIiEx 1
M3x6mm FHCS1ZE£2x 1




Frii LA

DO KkE5581E8 (Tensioner
Spring) BILUCHE—,
& ZERGIUIEA.
IR BRSNS,

{AAETSEk Guidler [5, BHE
HE—=% .

AEBFERNRESHE:
LDO 5K E58EX 1




Frii LA

Install a M3x20mm SHCS hinge
pin until it is bridged across the two
parts (do not overtighten this
screw).

The Guidler assembly is designed
with a hook so it can be accessed
without complete disassembly. This
is done by unscrewing the LDO
Tensioner Screw and unhooking
from the hinge pin.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3x20mm SHCS




Frii LA

" - 7

Take the guidler assembly, and tilt the hook side back as Complete the guidler installation with the LDO Tensioner Spring
shown, and snap into the screw hinge pin. 28




EXTRUDER ASSEMBLY

Insert the F682X-ZZ filament guide
bearing into the bottom of the
extruder through the cutout. Use a
hex tool to push the bearing until it
lines up with the filament hole. It is
a snug fit and should not move
after it is in place.

Ensure that it lines up with the
filament hole. If it does not inspect
the channel for an debris that
might prevent it from pushing all
the way through.

This completes the Extruder
Assembly

Hardware used in this step:
(1) F682X-2Z




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

To start the front cover assembly
we will mount the LED and filament
sensor switches onto the
electronics mount. Insert the single
pre-wired Neopixel LED into the
electronics mount as shown.

The fit is snug, what is most
important is the wires are kept
close together and that the LED sits
in the channels. Don't force the
wires into the void.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) Pre-wired Neopixel LED




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Find the pre-wired micro switches
and optionally trim the pin on the
switches that have the yellow wire
(labled as TOP). You can also bend
the pin down flat. This makes it
easier to feed wires between the
two wires.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) Pre-wired Micro Switches




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Feed the assembled electronics
mount LED wiring header end
between the switches. The wires
will fit between the yellow and
black wire.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Screw into place using four M2x10
SHCS. Note that the black ground
wire position on this is to the right
of the assembly as pictured here.

Hardware used in this step:
(4) M2x10mm SHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Flip the assembly to check that the
plungers of the switches are sitting
as pictured.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Install the assembled Electronics
Mount into the front cover,
ensuring that the wires are
oriented upward, as they will be
routed through the assembled
extruder.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Next, we'll assemble the filament
cutter. Begin by installing the #4
blade—carefully load press it into
the blade carrier using the blade
installation tool with the cutting
edge inserted into the safety tool
(yellow). The carrier is a compliant
mechanism that will lock into the
hole of the #4 blade to prevent it
from falling out.

It is recommended to print a new
blade carrier when you need to
replace the blade.

Each blade can last between
6.000-8,000 cuts depending on the
type of filament used (on average
about 30-40 average sized multi-
colour projects).

Hardware used in this step:
(1) #4 Hobby Blade




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Inspect the gap in the image and
you should see a portion of the
blade there ensuring that
installation was successful.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Next, slide the blade carrier into
the cutter arm and secure it using
the M2x16 BHCS (this can also be
done as a last step for safety).
Install the 6x3 N52 magnet into the
arm, ensuring that polarity opposes
the one installed earlier (repels
each other like a spring). You may
add a small dab of super glue if it
seems loose.

During complete assembly, if the
cutter does not move easily or
freely, remove the same M2x16
BHCS, remove the carrier through
the arm and sand the plastic blade
carrier lightly until it moves freely.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M2 x 16mm BHCS
(1) 6x3 N52 Magnet

38



EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

OPTIONAL

You can temporarily install the arm
with a M3x40 BHCS and check
that the magnets are opposing
each other while checking the
action of the arm and the cutter.

At any point, by design, you can
remove the cutting blade with
either of the two screws for
maintenance or blade exchanges.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3x40 BHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Install the two MR63ZZ bearings
into their designated slots on the
extruder (be aware it is easy to
lose your bearings here; ensure you
are aware of the assembly’s
orientation when setting it down to
prevent loss).

These bearings will engage with
the switches once filament is
detected.

Hardware used in this step:
(2) MR63ZZ Bearings




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Take the front cover and carefully
feed each wire one at a time. Push
with filament or a hex tool into the
wire channel of the mid body
extruder.

Take care to keep the bearing
from falling out (it is ideal to do this
step with the front facing up)




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Insert one M3x12 BHCS through the
cover and lightly tightening it to
hold the assembly in place (this is a
good time to check the alignment
of the sensor pins to the two
MR63ZZ bearings using a piece of
filament to engage and listen for
the clicking of the micro switches).

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 12mm BHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Then, align the filament cutter and
insert the M3x40 BHCS, tighten it
just enough to keep it in position.
Do not overtighten or it will
interfere with the hinge
movements of the entire toolhead.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 12mm BHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Position the LDO-36STH20-

1004 AH(IG8T) extruder motor with
the motor wires on the latch side of
the extruder. Secure it with the
M3x45 SHCS, The screw should sit
protruding past the motor screw
hole

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 45mm SHCS
(1) LDO-36STH20-1004AH(IG8T)




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Unscrew the LDO Tensioner Spring
and move the guidler to the side.

Install the M3x8 BHCS and lightly
tighten it. Slowly pivot the extruder
motor until it makes contact with
the extruder gears.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 8mm BHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

To ensure proper engagement,
gently rotate the exposed
BondTech drive gear on the left
side—this will help you find the
optimal contact point between the
extruder motor spur gear and the
drive gears.

It is recommended that a tiny bit of
movement be felt on the gear to
reduce wear. You will be able to
confirm that it isn't too tight if you
can turn the gears with the
exposed plastic drive gear. It
should be smooth with a small bit
of wobble (backlash) between the
gears.

If you can't turn it easily, then re-
adjust the screw until the wheel
moves smoothly.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 45mm SHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Moving to the latch-side, install the
extruder lever lock and secure it
using an M3x35 SHCS, Do not
overtighten this screw. It only acts
as a hinge for your latch.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 45mm SHCS




EXTRUDER ASSEMBLY

Check all the movements of gears and verify that there is This is a good time to recheck the filament path.
no rubbing or binding.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Tighten the M3x6 FHCS on the
guidler so you see the gap shown
here. This is important for filament
changer operation as it will ensure
the filament loads properly.

Do not make the tension screw too
tight at this point. Check with a
piece of filament and see if you can
push it all the way through with
moderate resistance (you'll be
feeling most of it from the motor). If
it goes through pretty easily then
loosen the M3x6 FHCS. Check
again and make sure it's not giving
too much resistance. Once that is
calibrated to your satisfaction you
can tighten the tension screw.
Jabberwocky doesn't need a lot of
pressure from the tensioner spring,
so do not overtighten.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Insert the front diffuser to the Front
Cover Assembly. Be cautious to not
pinch any wires.




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

The last thing to do is install the
toolhead board onto the extruder.
Install the two M3x16 knurled
standoffs (found in the Nighthawk
kit) onto the screws protruding
from the extruder motor.

Hardware used in this step:
(2) M3x16 knurled standoffs




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Add twp M3 Heatsets to the NH36
mounting bracket

Hardware used in this step:
(2) M3 Heatsets




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Mount the Mount bracket and
secure it using two M3x8 BHCS.

Hardware used in this step:
(2) M3x8 BHCS




EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Install the LDO Nighthawk 36 Tool
Board by securing it with two
M3x8 BHCS.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO Nighthawk 36 Toolboard
(2) M3x8 BHCS

o4



EXTRUDER FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

Lastly, install the Upper Strain
Relief using an M3x12 FHCS.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 x 12mm FHCS




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, we'll begin assembling the
lower toolhead, which houses the
printer hotend, fans, and hotend
LED.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

After removing the print supports
check the hinge arms for any extra
debris. You might need to do some
light sanding. You can can check it
by sliding it into the extruder
assembly.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Begin by installing a single LDO T-
Nut into the Shroud Body

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO T-Nut




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next install a M3 Heat-set inserts
into the Conch Mount. Due to
limited space, a standard heat-set
soldering tip cannot be used here—
gently press the insert in using the
side of the soldering iron. Take your
time to ensure the insert sinks in
evenly and does not tilt.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3 Heat-Set




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next step is to take the Conch
Hotend Thermistor wire header
and push through the mount as
shown in the image.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) Conch Hotend




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Feed each of the Conch Hotend
heating wires one at a time as
pictured here.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Once all the wires from the Conch
Hotend are in the mount, make
sure all the wires are sitting tidy in
the channel of the Conch Hotend
as you carefully slide the parts
together




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Separate the wires carefully with
the Thermistor wires going up. and
the heating wires going to the side
as pictured here.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Insert two M2.5x8 SHCS to the
lower portion of the Conch Mount

Hardware used in this step:
(2) M2.5 x 8 mm SHCS




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, we'll install the LEDs that
illuminate the hotend. Start by
placing the pre-wired Neopixel
LEDs into the printed Dual Neo
Holder. To ensure a proper fit,
gently bend the wires at the center
so the LEDs can drop cleanly into
their designated slots and for the
installation of a small M2x4mm
wafferhead screw.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO Pre-wired Neopixel LEDs
(1) M2x4mm Wafferhead Screw




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

SN
Sy

Bundle wires as pictured while - :
carefully bending the wires to tuck // N
into the holder. Route the wires into ‘ i N

the cable channels, as the fans will - - e,
be installed in front of them, and \QT
space will be limited. \

o
“




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Feed the Dual Neopixel Holder
from the front of the shroud,
feeding the wires over as pictured.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Push the Dual Neopixel Holder until
it sits flush to the front of the
Shroud.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Carefully route the wires into the cable channels, as the
fans will be installed in front of them, and space will be




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, install the LDO 2510 axial
hotend fan. This is a push-fit
component (be careful with the fan
grills as they break easily with
installation or servicing) and should
be oriented as pictured aligning
with the designated cutout.

Carefully route the wires through
the cable channel, as the part
cooling fan will later enclose them.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO 2510 axial hotend fan




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Add the Fan Grill to the front of the
fan. It is a push fit and is delicate,
so don't force it.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Proceed with installing one of the
LDO 3010 DC blower fans (each of
the fans are labelled 1 and 2. Use
Parts Fan 2 for this step). Wrap the
wire around as pictured.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO 3010 DC blower fans




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

These slide into the fan channel
with the blower outlets facing
downward. All the wires should
end up bundled as pictured. Do not
force the fan in case wires are not
sitting in the channel correctly.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Verify that the fan is aligned at the :
front most edge. " ;




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Install the second LDO 3010 DC
blower fans with the blower outlet
facing down and the wire
positioned outwards, ready to put
into the wire channel as pictured.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) LDO 3010 DC blower fans




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Carefully push the thermistor wire
into the channel. Do not zip tie
down until the board has been
installed and plugs have been put
in.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, insert the pre-cut 1I5mm
Bowden tube into the top of the
Shroud, ensuring it is fully seated. If
necessary, use d hex bit to press it
down evenly for a snug and secure
fit.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) pre-cut 15mm Bowden tube




Hardware used in this step: Slide the F682-ZZ bearing over the 15mm Bowden tube. If it doesn't

() F682-2Z Bearing fit, ensure the Bowden tube is fully inserted or trim it.

78



LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, insert the pre-cut 1I5mm
Bowden tube into the top of the
Shroud, ensuring it is fully seated. If
necessary, use d hex bit to press it
down evenly for a snug and secure
fit.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) pre-cut 15mm Bowden tube




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Install one M3x25 SHCS, which is
used to latch the extruder to the
lower toolhead body. This is
located on the latch side of the
shroud and into the T-nut located
above the part fan 1 bay.

Hardware used in this step:
(1) M3x25 SHCS




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next, align the top and bottom
halves of the toolhead. Slide the
lower body latches into position so
they hook onto the long button
head cap screw (BHCS) that
secures the filament cutter. Once
aligned, seat the top half of the
toolhead horizontally and lock it in
place using the lever lock.




Check to see if hinge and cutter assembly is moving Loosen the screw that is pictured above to optimize hinge.
smoothly.

82



LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Tilt extruder down and lock latch.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next steps are plugging in the
various headers into the board.
Find the header labelled Part Fan 1
and install as pictured.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Plug in the the header labelled HEC
as pictured.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next wire the filament sensor
headers labelled TOP and
BOTTOM as pictured. Yellow wire
in fop port, and blue in the bottom
port.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Next install the LED wires as
pictured.

CnE‘_.!j F;_ii"'
cmEl-l:'Ju: g“

Cigj s ) e

gi6, )
N, =i -
=5l >1~|
s5lf-)
N TSI e e = e :
'-r"";_‘El':]%L'L o DA DA0

£ (8 Wecon
] )4 EX TR NS b 4




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Install as pictured

~ ) I T : S
1. Conch Heater Wire s ' Eﬁ,w

2. Conch Thermistor e
3. PartsFan 2 !

. WS\
T J I
L’:T_J p]?z‘v > Q..'.’ré‘.,

P : RO




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Find the two interconnects for the
Status Neopixel LED and plug them
together.




LOWER TOOLHEAD ASSEMBLY

Ensure all the wires are in position
and bundle up the wires neatly
against the NH36 Mount and the
shroud while using the Zip Ties to
secure wires as pictured.

Hardware used in this step:
(3) Zip ties




CONGRATULATIONS

This completes the Jabberwocky
Toolhead assembly,

Before installing the toolhead,
please visit this short 5 minute
video to verify everything is
assembled correctly.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=retalsgsuzO




